
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Date Not Specified 
 

 
Committee:  
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, The Shirehall, Shrewsbury 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
Martin Bennett (Chairman) 
David Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Joyce Barrow 
Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 

Roger Evans 
Vince Hunt 
Miles Kenny 
Alan Mosley 
Brian Williams 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:   01743 252748 
Email:   jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or 
voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
and should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 12 February 2014. 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is Friday 14 March 2014. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is Friday 14 March 2014 
 
 

6  Discretionary Housing Payments [DHPs] (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

Following a question raised by Councillor C Mellings at the Council 
meeting on 19 December 2013, the Portfolio Holder, Councillor M Price 
requested scrutiny to establish whether Discretionary Housing Payments 
[DHPs] are being effectively applied.   
 
The Committee is requested to decide whether to add this item to the 
Work Programme and to consider how to approach the work.  Draft 
Terms of Reference are attached, marked 6.   

 
 
 
 

7  Quarter 3 2013/14 - Performance Report (Pages 15 - 32) 
 



To consider the latest performance management framework and reporting 
methodology and emerging issues that the performance measures 
identify [as considered by Cabinet on 19 February 2014].  

The Committee may wish to identify any topics to consider in greater 
detail or refer to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee for inclusion in the 
Work Programme.   

 Report attached, marked 7. 
 
 
 

8  Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee  
 
The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2.30pm on Wednesday 11 June 
2014. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



11

Committee and Date

Performance Management
Scrutiny Committee

19 March 2014

Item

3
Public

MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD AT 10.00AM ON WEDNESDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2014 IN THE
SHREWSBURY ROOM, SHIREHALL, SHREWSBURY

Responsible Officer Jane Palmer
Email: jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 252748

PRESENT

Councillors:
M. Bennett [Chairman], Mrs. J. Barrow, G Dakin, S. Davenport, R. Evans, V.Hunt,
M. Kenny, D. Lloyd [Vice Chairman], A. Mosley and B. Williams.

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence.

13. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2013

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Scrutiny
Committee held on 27 November 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed
by the Chairman.

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Question from Mr John Dodson on behalf of Shropshire Seniors

As a result of attending the 04.12.2013 reconvened Performance Management
Scrutiny 
[...]
hat he still had concerns on the process and specifically on
how observations from key partners would be addressed in future.

Questions from Mr Graeme Perks

Question One

Given Shropshire Council Cabinet discussed the Localism Act 2011 Community
Right the Bid on the 17th Oct 2012 and Shropshire Council conducted a whole
working together differently community engagement and consultation exercise, which
has not yet reported back to volunteers and stakeholder, which was the spirit of the
2009 Communities in control process.

Can the process of selling the newer buildings of the old Stone House SSDC former
complex be halted and scrutinized further please? The sale of old Stone House was
publicly consulted upon and formal market selling methods used in genuine public
open and transparent consultation.

Page 2



13

Response:

The Council has been undertaking an exercise to rationalise accommodation to
ensure that service provision is the most efficient and effective that it can be. The
Council intends to dispose of any asset deemed to be surplus, the disposal process
will follow the Council’s protocol and any sales will be made via the open market.

Mr Perks commented that he hoped all asset disposals would be consulted upon.

Question Two

a) Given the single Cabinet member decision to close down the Ludlow Coder Rd skip
facility, can the scrutiny process request the environmental impact study and
financial and public health risk assessments and data, which must have supported
this decision are released now for public scrutiny please?

Response:

The review of the Coder Road Amenity Skip facility, Ludlow did not include an
environmental impact study or public health risk assessment as the purpose of the
exercise was to assess the recycling performance of the facility in comparison to the
5 Household Recycling Centres (HRCs). An environmental impact study would
normally be undertaken during the design phase of a facility, which this was not the
case. Comparison of rec
[...]
a the Strategic Contract
between the Council and ip&e Limited, which also enables the Council to
receive information relating to the company’s performance and financial
matters;

The Board of Directors of ip&e Limited have appointed an external auditor
and accountant;

The Council’s internal Audit team have access to the Company under the
terms of the Strategic Contract.

Page 4



15

In respect of service provision, any service that is proposed for transfer to ip&e
Limited is the subject of a business case and business analysis which is then
presented to Cabinet for approval. A formal Services Contract is drawn up between
the Council and ip&e Limited in respect of any services provided on behalf of the
Council to specify and govern the standards of delivery of those services.

Responding to Mr Perks’ request for information on ip&e to be made available to
the public, the Chief Executive advised that first year figures would be on the
website, once available.

16. MEMBER QUESTION TIME

There were none.

17. FEEDBACK FROM THE RAPID ACTION GROUPS [RAGs]

The Committee received feedback from each of the six RAGs including the key
findings of each Group and the broad identification or areas that may need further
investigation.

a) Economic Growth RAG feedback.

The Group focussed on the budget for Economic Growth and specifically Business
and Enterprise within the Business Plan and whether the £80M savings were
achievable.

It undertook its work through:

Meetings with key Officers in the service area

Customer journey mapping evidence

Evidence from the Action Plan for employment and skills and grants available
to businesses

Evidence from the Budget Plan for the service area

The key findings from the Group were:

Redesign in this area is in its infancy and it is vital that the Enterprise and
Growth Scrutiny Committee becomes involved in the redesign work as it
progresses.

The redesign will be part of the commissioning process – challenge with
economic growth is the identification of what will be ‘in scope’ as Shropshire
Council is not the sole player in this area; co-creation is key and constant
challenge of ‘why’ is very useful.

Key comments from the Committee included the following points:

Clear that there is more work to be done in scrutinising this area as redesign
progresses.

Page 5



16

Concerns that RAG intervention untimely and premature given the early
stage of service redesign – how can scrutiny have a positive impact in
building for the future?

Further challenge was needed on grants available to businesses – what is
awarded/ why/ benefits? Business engagement and relationship with the
Business Board/ Local Enterprise Partnership etc. and the relationship with
outside organisations and input from them in future service redesign

b) Performance Management RAG feedback

The Group focussed on the work being done to align performance management to
the Council’s change agenda and the outcomes identified in the draft Business
Plan.

It undertook its work through a series of sessions between the members of the
Group and members of the Performance Management Team bringing in the
Portfolio Holder at various times during which the following issues were looked at:

Challenging the basis of the outcome approach being adopted

Looking at the measures being included and whether they indicated progress
towards an outcome

Insight into the level and presentation style of information within the
framework

How the different levels of the framework will be used and by whom

The key findings from the Group were:

A RAG should look at the new framework for the 4th quarter of 2013/14

The new business planning cycle should be used to develop the future
working model for scrutiny

The outcome framework should be used by scrutiny to inform and assist their
future work programme

Training should be provided on the framework to ensure clarity of the
approach and the information available to users

Key comments from the Committee includ
[...]
eing explored
before a key decision is made. Noted the objective of the programme is to
find the best delivery model for the future.

Acknowledged ‘risk based approach’ being taken in development of the
project i.e. expertise focussed on high risk business, maintenance of core
statutory work

Consultation to be undertaken once the RaBBS project developed – too early
for this to be done yet

Challenge of developing programme should be considered as an opportunity
[the aim to ‘get it right first time’] rather than being considered as a threat

Recognised that trading vehicle still under consideration and ip&e being
considered as one of several other opportunities.

d) Waste Review RAG

The Group focussed on a review the existing arrangements and explore
opportunities to produce efficiency savings and to identify potential income streams
[including but not limited to trade waste] through contract variations.

Given the time constraints, the Group met with and questioned staff of the Waste
Management Team and examined appropriate documentation to understand which

Page 7



18

areas of the operation would provide the focus for internal review to produce either
cost savings or increased income. The Group would have liked to visit recycling
and transfer stations as part of its work but time was not available – this should be
included as part of future work.

The key findings from the Group were:

The Internal Review Team is keen and enthusiastic and their efforts are
commendable.

Support the general direction and approach being taken by the Review Team
but recommend that a Task and Finish Group should be established to
support their work [the RAG members would be interested in continuing this
work]

Recognise that waste disposal is main cost element but also the area where
most benefit could be seen in future

Strongly recommend that any proposed changes are piloted across the
County and that the public need to be fully informed when any service
changes are introduced –
[...]
ld be offered by the
Section 151 Officer on the figures provided but accepted that it was premature to
challenge at this stage. The Chief Executive assured the Committee that figures
would not have been included in the budget unless there was confidence in their
veracity, or at the very least, that they provided a more than reasonable projection.
The Leader stressed the need for the Council’s service redesign and the reinvention
of services for the benefit of its customers, staff and Members.

The Chief Executive reminded the Committee that the figures represented a plan
for the future and added that there was the opportunity for adjustments along the
way in future, and when necessary. He added that, although the Council was being
redesigned, employment in Shropshire as a whole was actually improving.

Referring to a Member’s call for a return of the former ‘Star Chamber’ process, the
Chief Executive stated that this was an unnecessary, adversarial process; the
Council understood its budgets and its onward direction of travel. The Committee
Chairman reminded Members that scrutiny could and should provide challenge and
it was agreed that the ‘challenge’ process was key.

In drawing the debate to a close, the Chairman concluded that the budget and
Financial Strategy represented a reasonably robust set of figures and actions to
achieve the outcomes based on major service changes and recognised that
scrutiny had a role to assist, support and challenge the redesign process and
monitor the outcomes of the budget. There was general consensus of approval to
this concluding statement.

RESOLVED

i) The Financial Strategy and Business Plan represent a reasonable, robust set
of figures and actions to achieve the Council’s outcomes based on major
budget reductions and service changes, and

ii) There is a role for Overview and Scrutiny to assist, support and challenge the
redesign process and monitor the outcomes for the Leader’s budget,
adopting the new Rapid Action Group (RAG) methodology.

19. DATE/TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

It was noted that the Committee was scheduled to next meet at 2.30pm on
Wednesday 19 March 2014.

The meeting closed at 4.00pm

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



6

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS TASK AND FINISH GROUP

Context

Discretionary Housing Payments are funded from a Central Government pot to meet a shortfall

between housing benefit payments and rent. There is national (DWP) guidance on how the payment

should be administered, but each Local Authority has its own policy.

This topic was raised as a potential Scrutiny item through the Portfolio Holder Planning Housing and

Commissioning (Central) following a question from an elected Member.

The specific focus of the issue to be explored is – How does Shropshire Council apply its policy for

Discretionary Housing Payments?

Objectives

To understand how Shropshire Council applies its policy and the underpinning principles to support

financial physical and emotional independence

To understand the national legislative and policy frameworks and guidance, and how they are

applied in Shropshire

To understand the wider context of Shropshire in terms of demand, need and the development of

future approaches

Information Required From Officers

Current Shropshire Policy and Procedures including all documentation and guidance for staff,

partners and the public

National policy, legislation and guidance

Future developments relevant to Discretionary Housing Payments

Local (Shropshire) profile and background information relevant to Discretionary Housing Payments

Other Sources of Information

Shropshire Registered Social Landlords – Strategic Welfare Reform Group

DWP – national and local representatives

Methods To Be Used

Desktop research

Attending meeting of the Shropshire Registered Social Landlords – Strategic Welfare Reform Group

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



6

Visit the officers and walkthrough decision making

Walkthrough, with officers, the local policy and future plans

Meet with DWP representatives and the local Job Centre Plus (attend existing fortnightly meeting)

Timescales

End of March 2014 – with further areas of research ongoing as required

Key Results Expected

Increased understanding and support of the local approach – current and future

Development of the local process and communication of the purpose of the Discretionary Housing

Payment

Page 14



Quarter 3 2013/14

Responsible: Tom Dodds,
e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk

1. Summary

1.1 The report is produced based on the
framework and reporting methodology.
February 2014. A linked Performance Report is
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee.

1.2 At the corporate level performance is monitored using the Organisational
Health Scorecard (see Appendix 1)
decision makers on the key
intelligence, dashboards have been produced on relevant indicators for each
of the Council’s priorities (Appendices

1.3 The report summarises the latest
four priorities for Shropshire Council:

Keeping Children Safe

High Quality Education

Looking after vulnerable people

Economic growth

1.4 During quarter 4 a process involving elected
has been undertaken to define the met
measures the five outcomes for Shropshire:

I want to feel financially secure and believe in a positive future for
myself and my family

I want to live in an attractive, vibrant and safe environment, in a place
that is right for me

I want to feel valued as an individual and to live my life my way, with
my choices respected, and with as few compromises as possible

I want to live a long, enjoyable and healthy life

I want to feel confident that the council is doing the righ
money and that my needs are at the centre of any decisions taken
about my life

Committee and Date

Performance Management
Scrutiny Committee

19 March 2014

Item

7
P

2013/14 – Performance Report

Tom Dodds, Performance Manager
tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 25

The report is produced based on the latest performance management
framework and reporting methodology. It was presented to Cabinet on 19
February 2014. A linked Performance Report is regularly considered by t
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee.

At the corporate level performance is monitored using the Organisational
(see Appendix 1). In order to focus the attention of the

decision makers on the key emerging messages based on performance
dashboards have been produced on relevant indicators for each

of the Council’s priorities (Appendices 2 to 5).

The report summarises the latest measures of performance relating
four priorities for Shropshire Council:

Keeping Children Safe

High Quality Education

Looking after vulnerable people

Economic growth

process involving elected Members and Council officers
to define the methodology, reports (dashboards) and

measures the five outcomes for Shropshire:

I want to feel financially secure and believe in a positive future for
myself and my family

I want to live in an attractive, vibrant and safe environment, in a place
right for me

I want to feel valued as an individual and to live my life my way, with
my choices respected, and with as few compromises as possible

I want to live a long, enjoyable and healthy life

I want to feel confident that the council is doing the right thing with my
money and that my needs are at the centre of any decisions taken

Item

7
Public

01743 253068

performance management
It was presented to Cabinet on 19

regularly considered by the

At the corporate level performance is monitored using the Organisational
In order to focus the attention of the

emerging messages based on performance
dashboards have been produced on relevant indicators for each

relating to the

embers and Council officers
hodology, reports (dashboards) and

I want to feel financially secure and believe in a positive future for

I want to live in an attractive, vibrant and safe environment, in a place

I want to feel val
[...]
ks at the average total point score (across all the early
learning goals). When comparing the data to statistical neighbours, West
Midlands and England, Shropshire is out performing them. At age six reading
skills are assessed by a phonic screening check. The outcome for Shropshire
was above the national average and places Shropshire second when
compared to our statistical neighbour group. At key stage 1 Shropshire’s data

Page 18



shows an overall improvement in outcomes in all subjects. Results at all levels
in reading, writing and mathematics are most often in first or second place in
the statistical neighbour group.

7.4 The KS2 measure now looks at reading, writing and mathematics rather than
just English and mathematics; for this there is one year of historical data
available, Shropshire is performing well when compared to England and our
statistical neighbours with results better than all comparator groups.

7.5 For the achievement of 5 or more A*-C GCSEs or equivalent including English
and mathematics the 2012/13 Shropshire’s figure is 60.4%. This result is an
improvement on the 2011/12 figure of 58.6%. The Shropshire 2012/13 result
is also better than the statistical neighbour average of 58.6%, Shropshire is
3rd out of all 10 statistical neighbours.

7.6 At key stage 2 the progress children have made from key stage 1 is also
measured, with children expected to make at least 2 levels progress. If they
make 3 or more levels progress they are making better than expected
progress. In Shropshire the proportion of children making expected progress
was in-line with national figures in reading and writing but below in
mathematics, whilst the proportion of pupils making better than expected
progress was below the national figure in all 3 subjects. When compared with
the progress made by children in LAs within the statistical neighbour group
Shropshire is mid-table, or just below. Improving progress rates is therefore a
priority, especially in mathematics and for h
[...]
�����	

'�����	

0�
1��

�

,��

����

�,��

����

#� #� #% #�

�(�	)�������	*�������	� ������	

�������	+���

���� ���� ���%

��	,�*	
�������	&	� ��������� ����	�)	-	./

% �
���
���
���
���
� �
,��
,��

���� ���* ��� ���+ ���� ���� ���� ���%

0�	.��1��	2+	���	��	3�������

��
�����
� '����� ()

% �
���
���
���
���
� �
,��
,��

���� ���* ��� ���+ ���� ���� ���� ���%

4�	.��1��	2+	���	��	.��1����

��
�����
� '����� ()

23������

23�4
��
�

56��
�������

56��
��4
��
�

'�
7�8�
����������%

������

'�
7�8�
�������6��%

������
�����8��9

:�;���������������

������<��������
=

:�;���������������

�
�����1

0	
��;�
�����������

�
����������=

����������

(�	
������	�!	
������	)�������	
��!�����		

#�����% #�����% #%����% #�����%

��,���

������

��,���

�%����

�%,���

������

��,���

�#�	+������	���������	� ������5	�"	�����	

���������	

>�

>,��?���

>�?���?���

>�?,��?���

>�?���?���

�6�	�7������	2�����5	������	!��	

)�������	������	���������

-��	�� 0�
1��

�

������

������

%�����

������

,�����

������

#�

��/�%

#�

��/�%

#%

��/�%

#�

��/�%

#�

�%/��

#�

�%/��

#%

�%/��

8�	9������	������	!��������	� ��	�!	�����	

0�
1��

����@

�����@

�����@

%����@

�����@

�

����

����

%���

����

,���

����

"�	,�*	
�������
����	�/	-	2	:	2�����	&	

�

���

���

���

 ��

����

����
6�	,�*	
�������	����		�":	������	

�����

�����

�����

�%���

�����

�,���

�����

���

,��

����

�,��

���	%�����	���	�������5�	�!	���!	��������

!	���
���������5����=�� ��
�����
��@

'������@ ()�@

�

,�

���

�,�

���

�,�

%��

���,

#�

���,

#�

����

#%

���*

#�

��� 

#�

��� 

#�

���+

#%

����

#�

����

#�

����

#�

����

#%

���%

#�

�"�	3�����������	
�����	

-�����
����AB�����
� ��
�1�1� �
�;���AB�����
� ������AB�����
�

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014
	6 Discretionary Housing Payments [DHPs]
	7 Quarter 3 2013/14 - Performance Report
	7A App 1 Organisational Health Scorecard Q3 201

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 
In the Shrewsbury Room, The Shirehall, Shrewsbury 
Times Not Specified 
 
Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer 
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252748 
 
Present  
Councillor Martin Bennett  
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Gerald Dakin, Steve Davenport, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt, 
Miles Kenny and Alan Mosley 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Lloyd and B Williams. 

 
 
2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared. 
 

 
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the amendments detailed below, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 12 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman: 
 

• p.17 Minute 17 c), 4th bullet point, delete the words, ‘although not quantified’ 

• p.21Minute 18, penultimate paragraph, amend to read as, ‘Referring to a 
Member’s reference to the former Star Chamber process>>.’ 

 

 
 
4 Public Question Time  
 
 Question from Mr Graeme Perks 

 
 Given no formal consultation has taken place for the relocation of Development 
Planning now for the South West, being moved to Craven Arms from Ludlow, with 
only a notice appearing on the website over the weekend!  Can the scrutiny process 
please advise me on how it can examine this decision and assure the people of 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 19 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 252748 2 

 

Ludlow that this is not just another "thing being done to them" with very poor 
consultation please?  

 
Even your full Council papers of 27th Feb, section 8 business plan page 7 ref 6.1 
referred to important conversations requiring public consultation which were held in 
Oswestry, Craven Arms, Bridgnorth and Shrewsbury.  Can the scrutiny process 
assure Ludlow that it is not just being starved of influence by a gradual process, 
whilst the former Borough/District Council assets are being sold off? 
 
Response: 

 

The Council is reviewing all of its operations throughout the county and Ludlow is 
being given equal consideration.  
 
From a customer perspective, part of the changing approach to service delivery has 
been the enhancement of the web site reducing the need for those with an interest 
in planning matters to visit Council premises to access information. This is very 
much a customer focussed approach and provides more access to the service. 
Consequently there is little requirement for visits to the planning office without 
appointment. 
 
In addition the move to Craven Arms from Ludlow should have little impact on the 
majority of customers previously served by that office and for those who do need to 
meet with an officer the new location is more centrally placed in the South West of 
the County which it serves.  
 

Mr Perks did not consider that the response made answered his question.  The 

Chairman advised that a written response would be provided. 

 
 
5 Member Question Time  
 
There were none. 

 
 
6 Discretionary Housing Payments [DHPs]  
 
 The Committee noted that Councillor C Mellings had raised a question at the 

Council meeting on 19 December 2013 and the Portfolio Holder, Councillor M Price, 
had requested scrutiny to consider whether Discretionary Housing Payments 
[DHPs] were being effectively applied.  Councillor Mellings was present at the 
meeting and gave a brief synopsis of the reasoning behind his request stressing 
that the authority was likely to be returning £50k to the Government in unspent DHP 
monies and questioned the benefit of this to the people of Shropshire. 

 
The Chairman stated that it was for the Committee to decide whether this item 
should be added to its Work Programme and to decide the most effective way of 
undertaking the task.   
 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 19 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 252748 3 

 

Members agreed that the best way to address this task would be by setting up a 
Task and Finish Group with the Group completing its task by the end of May 2014 
and reporting its findings to the Performance Management meeting on 11 June 
2014. 
The draft terms of reference were tabled [a copy is included with the formal record 
of the meeting].  The Chairman’s suggested amendments to the Group’s objectives 
were accepted, as follows: 
 
1. To understand the national legislative and policy frameworks and guidance, and 

how they are applied in Shropshire; 
2. To understand the wider context of Shropshire in terms of demand, need and 

the development of future approaches; and 
3. To understand the underpinning principles to support financial, physical and 

emotional independence and how these are translated into Shropshire Council 
policy and how they are applied. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That a Task and Finish Group be set up to look at DHPs; 

 
ii) That the Committee Chairman email all Members to establish who may be 

interested in working on this Group; 
 
iii) That the Group complete its work by the end of May 2014 and make its final 

report to the next meeting of the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 June 2014. 

 
 
7 Quarter 3 2013/14 - Performance Report  
 
 The Portfolio Holder and Deputy Portfolio Holder responsible for performance, 

Councillors T Barker and D Turner respectively, presented the Quarter 3 
Performance report that had been considered by Cabinet on 19 February 2014.  
They drew attention to the emerging issues identified by the measures that could 
be considered in further detail by this, or any of the other, Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 The Portfolio Holder drew the Committee’s particular attention to the performance 

information relating to the Council’s four priorities, namely: 
 

• Keeping children safe 

• High quality education 

• Looking after vulnerable people 

• Economic growth 
 

Members generally agreed that the information portrayed within the ‘dashboards’ 
was clearly presented and easy to understand and recognised that other 
information lay behind the dashboards.  A Member commented that scrutiny should 
focus its attention on areas of underperformance and he highlighted concerns 
relating to Keeping Children Safe [specifically Table 3 and Table 10] and High 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 19 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 252748 4 

 

Quality Education in particular the percentage of pupils in Key Stage 2 attaining 
level 4 in reading, writing and mathematics.  The Portfolio Holder stressed the key 
role of scrutiny was to look at the performance information presented, find out what 
was happening and the reasons. 
 
The Committee Chairman commented that the performance information was an 
indication of performance in Shropshire in which the authority may not necessarily 
have any direct influence.  Other members considered that the responsibility in 
areas such as levels of achievement in reading and writing lay with the relevant 
School Governors with the Council intervening as a result of a poor Ofsted report 
etc.  The increasing number of academies across the county was also noted. 
A Member suggested that the performance information should be presented to the 
appropriate Scrutiny Committee by the relevant Director and Portfolio Holder and 
that each Committee could then identify any issues that may merit further scrutiny 
intervention.  The Committee Chairman stated that the individual Scrutiny 
Committees should highlight areas of both good performance and any areas of 
concern and report back to the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Referring to the recent Rapid Action Groups [RAGs], the Performance Manager 
explained that information gleaned from the Member and Officer RAG feedback 
sessions would be evaluated and if the RAGs process was to continue it would be 
reported to the Political Structures Monitoring Group [PSMG] and any necessary 
changes made to the Constitution.  In the meantime, pending formalisation of the 
RAG process, a Task and Finish model could be used in the short term.   
 
The Committee Chairman added that a review of the RAG process had always 
been intended and that no further RAG work should be undertaken until the review 
had been completed and any Constitutional issues resolved.  He stressed that the 
existing RAGs should be invited to report to the appropriate Scrutiny Committees in 
order to maintain the enthusiasm that had been generated.  The Scrutiny Chairs 
were supportive of this approach and agreed to put the necessary arrangements in 
hand. 
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that the performance reporting should continue and 
it was agreed that the Quarter 4 performance information would be presented to the 
Committee at the appropriate time.  The Committee Chairman added that the 
Performance Management RAG should continue its work in refining the 
presentation of this performance data for Quarter 4. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the new style of performance reporting be commended as providing greater 

insight and clarity to the information available; 
 

ii) That the recent RAGs be invited to attend a future meeting of the appropriate 
Scrutiny Committee and that areas of high/poor performance be reported back to 
the Performance Management Committee; 

 
iii)  That the Performance RAG continue its work to refine the performance reporting 

mechanism to influence the forthcoming performance reporting of Quarter 4 data. 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 19 March 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 252748 5 

 

 
 

 
8 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee  
 
 It was noted that the Committee was scheduled to next meet at 2.30pm on 

Wednesday 11 June 2014. 
 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


